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2.3 REFERENCE NO -  15/505910/REM
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Approval of Reserved Matters including details of access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale for the erection of 86 dwellings pursuant to outline application 
SW/08/1127

ADDRESS Land adj. Coleshall Farm Ferry Road Iwade Kent ME9 8QY  

RECOMMENDATION Approve subject to the receipt of amended drawings as referred 
to at 6.01 below, and the comments of Kent Highway Services.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
Residential development of the site has been agreed in principle by outline planning 
permission SW/08/1127, and this proposal represents the final phase of the 
development already commenced on the wider site, though details are yet to be agreed 
for the open space adjacent to Sheppey Way.  The proposal will provide 86 dwellings 
of a high standard of design without giving rise to any serious amenity concerns and, as 
such, should be approved.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection

WARD Bobbing, Iwade & 
Lower Halstow

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Iwade

APPLICANT Persimmon 
Homes
AGENT Pegasus Group

DECISION DUE DATE
28/10/15

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
28/10/15

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on 
adjoining sites):
App No Proposal Decision Date
SW/08/1127 Development of housing, employment up 

to 3000sqm, public open space and 
pavilion (up to 110sqm), with access from 
School Lane and Sheppey Way, including 
roads, cycle paths, foothpaths, stream 
crossings, landscaping and ancillary 
works.

Outline 
permission 
granted.

June 
2011

This application granted outline permission for development of the wider Coleshall 
Farm site, including the parcel of land subject to the current application.  The decision 
notice is appended to this report.

SW/11/1537 Approval of all reserved matters, pursuant 
to outline permission SW/08/1127, for 
erection of 187 dwellings on part of the 
site.

Approved
.

2012

Reserved matters approved for development of the first phase, at the School Lane end 
of the site.  Members will note that construction has been underway for some months 
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and progressing southeastwards from School Lane – a number of units are now 
completed and occupied.

SW/12/1392 Erection of a 60-bed care home with 
associated access, parking and 
landscaping.

Approved
.

2013

Grant of outline permission for the erection of a two-storey care home on land adjoining 
the southwestern boundary of the current application site.  

14/504557/REM Reserved Matters permission including 
details of access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for the 
erection of 43 dwellings pursuant to outline 
application SW/08/1127

Approved
.

2015

Reserved matters approval for the erection of 43 dwellings on land immediately to the 
south of the current application site.  

MAIN REPORT

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.01 Members may find it useful to first consider the history of the site.  This land 
is part of an allocation in the Swale Borough Local Plan 2008, and a 
development brief for the allocation was agreed pursuant to policy AAP9. In 
June 2010 outline planning permission for the provision of housing, 
employment and public open space, with vehicle access from Sheppey Way 
and School Lane, on land to the southwest of Iwade village was granted 
under reference SW/08/1127.  All matters of detail, except access, were 
reserved.

1.02 Members resolved to approve that application and the accompanying Section 
106 agreement in January 2011, and the current application forms the second 
phase of that development which will ultimately provide in the region of 300 
dwellings – the first phase is that land fronting School Lane which was 
granted reserved matters approval in 2012 under reference SW/11/1537, and 
which is nearing completion on site.

1.03 Subsequently, since the approval of the reserved matters, the Council has 
also granted planning permission for the erection of a 60-bed care home 
within the southernmost part of the site.  Members may also recall 
application 14/054557, which came before them at the 8th January committee 
meeting, and which approved reserved matters for the erection of 43 
dwellings on land to the south of this parcel.

1.04 The current application site sits roughly within the centre of the wider 
allocation, to the north of Coleshall Farm, east of the Iwade stream, and south 
of Mansfield Drive and Monins Road.  Immediately to the east of the site is 
an area of land designated as public open space, which is to be provided in 
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the near future as development comes to a close, and the S106 
accompanying SW/08/1127 requires it to be provided before 280 dwellings 
are occupied.

1.05 The land was cleared several months ago as work progressed on construction 
of the Spine Road and the first phase of the wider development, and it 
remains flat and largely featureless.  Temporary Heras fencing marks the 
boundaries of the wider construction site with Sheppey Way, and there is little 
to no vegetation of note on the plot.  The site is irregularly shaped and 
measures a maximum of approximately 160m east-west and 220m north-
south.

1.06 As mentioned above, the site was the subject of a development brief, as 
required by Policy AAP9 of the adopted Local Plan 2008.  That document set 
the parameters for development of the site, and was approved by the Local 
Development Framework Panel.  This is discussed further in the policy 
section below.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.01 This application seeks approval of reserved matters relating to the erection of 
86 dwellings on the site.  Details of access, appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale have been provided.

2.02 The development comprises 86 dwellings, including 16 two-bed houses, 40 
three-bed houses, and 30 four-bed houses (as shown on the amended 
drawing received 25 September 2015).  18 affordable dwellings (20% of the 
development) are included within this total, and are a mix of two and three-
bed houses.

2.03 The houses fronting on to the spine road will be mainly detached, and the rest 
of the development will feature a mixture of detached, semi-detached and 
small terraces.  The properties are a mixture of two and two-and-a-half 
storeys with rooms in the roof.  The submitted drawings show a mix of house 
types and designs similar to those built or under construction on the 
surrounding phases.  External materials include red and yellow stock brick, 
render, weatherboard cladding and tile hanging, and tiled or slate roofs.

2.04 The proposed houses will have a maximum ridge height of 9.5m (5.7m to 
eaves) for the 2.5 storey units (with rooms in the roof) and 7.9m (4.8m to 
eaves) for the 2 storey units.  The dwellings are all of a very similar scale and 
appearance to those approved on the adjacent site to the south, under 
application 14/504557.

2.05 All of the houses have two allocated parking spaces each, provided across 
garages, driveways and parking courts / shared surfaces.

3.0 SUMMARY INFORMATION
Proposed

Site Area 2.1ha (5.1 acres)
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Maximum Ridge Height 9.5m
Maximum Eaves Height 5.7m
Parking Spaces 186
No. of Residential Units 86 (40dph)
No. of Affordable Units 18

4.0 PLANNING CONSTRAINTS

4.01 The site lies within an area of potential archaeological importance (the 
preservation of which is covered by a condition on the outline approval), and 
Environment Agency Flood Zone 3 (flood zone relates to potential winter 
floodplain of the Iwade stream).

5.0 POLICY AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

5.01 The NPPF was adopted on 27th March 2012 and is a material consideration in 
determining planning applications.  It offers general advice in respect to 
proposed development, rather than the more detailed and often site-specific 
guidance of the Local Plan (discussed below).

5.02 Local Plan policies must be assessed against the advice of the NPPF, and 
those with a “limited degree” of conflict can be considered to comply and thus 
remain a material consideration in the determination of planning applications.

5.03 Paragraph 46 of the NPPF requires Local Planning Authorities (LPA) to have 
an up-to-date five year housing supply, i.e. sufficient housing to cover demand 
for the next five years.  Swale does not have a five-year housing supply, and 
thus policy H2 (noted below) is not considered to comply with the provisions 
of the NPPF in as much as it aims to prevent residential development outside 
of the built up area other than in specific circumstances.

5.04 However that does not have a huge bearing on the determination of the 
current application as outline permission has already been granted for 
residential development of the wider site, and this proposal seeks approval of 
the reserved matters.

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

5.05 The NPPG also provides general guidance in relation to development.  It 
encourages the provision of housing within sustainable areas, subject to 
consideration of issues such as local and residential amenity, highways, 
contamination, noise, and ecology, amongst others.

Swale Borough Local Plan 2008

5.06 The Local Plan policies listed below are considered to be in compliance with 
the NPPF, except for H2 in as much as the Council does not have a five-year 
housing supply.
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5.07 Policy E1 seeks to ensure that all development proposals respond to the 
characteristics of the site’s location, protect and enhance the natural and built 
environments, and cause no demonstrable harm to residential amenity, 
amongst others.  Further to this policy E19 seeks to achieve high quality 
design on all new developments, while T3 and T4 require the provision of 
appropriate number of parking spaces and secure cycle storage, respectively.

5.08 Policy H2 supports the provision of new residential development within the 
defined built up area boundaries and encourages a variety of house types and 
sizes to make efficient use of land, and deliver a range of housing options.  
Furthermore, and as above, this is an allocated site (see policy AAP9 below) 
that benefits from outline permission having already been granted and thus 
the non-compliance of H2 with the NPPF is not a serious consideration in 
respect of this site.

5.09 Policy U1 seeks to ensure that all new developments are provided with the 
necessary service and utility connections, or that suitable financial 
contributions are paid towards their provision.

5.10 Policy U3 aims to ensure that all new development makes use of sustainable 
design, build and construction techniques in the interests of minimising and 
accounting for climate change.

5.11 Policy AAP9 relates specifically to the wider Coleshall Farm development site, 
of which the current plot forms a small part.  It states:

“An Area Action Plan is designated at Iwade, as shown on the Proposals Map.  
Within this area, planning policies and proposals will aim to provide the 
existing and new communities the services and mix of uses that ensures that 
the village functions as a more sustainable settlement.  In addition to the 
development, and provision of new and improved community facilities 
comprising the first phase of development as outlined in the currently 
approved Development Brief, planning permission will be granted for 
development comprising:

1. housing, for approximately 400 additional dwellings on sites in 
the south-western and eastern parts of the village respectively;

2. expansion of the recreation ground in School Lane; and
3. the provision of some 3,000 square metres of employment 

floorspace.

Planning permission will not be granted for the additional 400 dwellings 
proposed until:

a. a revised Development Brief has been approved by the 
Borough Council.

b. It is demonstrated to the Council’s satisfaction that flooding 
problems arising from the Iwade Stream can be resolved as 
part of the additional development.
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c. The construction of the Ridham and Kemsley employment area 
has commenced; and

d. An assessment of the likely significant effects of development 
upon nearby European Sites for nature conservation and other 
important areas of biodiversity has been undertaken and its 
recommendations implemented.”

5.12 Members will have noted above that the Development Brief for the site the 
subject of this application sets the parameters for the development of the site, 
and gives guidance on the forms of development that could be appropriate.  
Important issues such as the potential locations for the public open space, 
housing areas, and the employment area are considered, together with 
matters such as design quality, density of development, access, flooding and 
sustainability.

6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS

6.01 Iwade Parish Council object to the application for similar reasons to those set 
out in neighbour objections at 6.02 below.  However, the scheme has been 
amended to take these concerns into account and the developer has been in 
discussions with the Parish Council to update them of changes to the layout 
and elevations during the course of the application.  I understand that the 
Parish Council is now satisfied with the revised proposals, and are 
considering withdrawing their objection subject to receipt of additional 
drawings to show boundary treatment and landscaping.  I await these 
additional drawings and will update Members at the meeting.

6.02 Eight letters of objection have been submitted by local residents, raising the 
following summarised concerns:

- Scale and position of proposed dwellings to the rear of existing dwellings 
on Monins Road and Mansfield Drive giving rise to overlooking and poor 
outlook;

- The layout differs from that shown to locals at the public consultation 
event;

- The scale and mix of property sizes is not similar to that on Monins Road;
- No single-storey dwellings are proposed, so the scheme does not cater to 

older people;
- No details of boundary treatments;
- No “wildlife corridor” provided;
- Parking provided adjacent to boundary with existing properties;
- Iwade has insufficient infrastructure to support the proposed dwellings;
- Not enough school places in the village; and
- Localised flooding from drainage issues.

6.03 I am also aware that local residents have approached the Ward Councillor 
with their concerns.

7.0 CONSULTATIONS
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7.01 The Kent County Council Drainage officer has no objection subject to 
comments from the Environment Agency.

7.02 The Environment Agency have no objections, and note that “the proposed 
surface water drainage details agree with the overall approved strategy for the 
site.”

7.03 The Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board expresses disappointment that 
SUDS have not been incorporated into the development, but raise no 
objection subject to agreement from the EA and the County Council drainage 
officer, as above.

7.04 Natural England have no comments.

7.05 Kent Police have no objection.

7.06 Southern Gas have no objection subject to the informative below, which 
advises the developer of precautions to be taken near to gas pipes.

7.07 Southern Water have no objection.

7.08 The County Archaeologist notes that the site lies in an area that has not yet 
been explored by archaeological excavations, and raises no objection subject 
to the imposition of a condition to secure a programme of archaeological 
works.  This is covered by condition (9) of the outline permission.

7.08 The Council’s Environmental Health Manager has no objections.

7.09 The Council’s Housing Manager advised that additional affordable properties 
would be required within the development to make up for a shortfall on the 
previous phase.  This has been rectified in the amended drawings.

7.10 The Council’s Climate Change Officer requests a condition to ensure the 
development makes use of sustainable construction methods, and that the 
properties incorporate features similar to those required to meet the now-
defunct Code for Sustainable Homes Level 3.

8.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS AND PLANS

8.01 The application is accompanied by a full suite of drawings and supporting 
documents.

8.02 Also of relevance is application SW/08/1127, which granted outline planning 
permission for residential development of this site.

9.0 APPRAISAL

Principle of Development
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9.01 Members should note that this proposal relates to approval of reserved 
matters pursuant to the grant of outline permission under SW/08/1127, and 
the principle of the development has therefore already been agreed.  

9.02 In this regard the issues of principle raised within the objections received (as 
noted at 6.02 above) hold little weight in regards to determination of this 
proposal.  The only matters that can be considered here are those of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to the details shown on 
the submitted plans.

9.03 General objections, as well as matters relating to site drainage, flooding, 
traffic and infrastructure were addressed during the course of the outline 
application.  Therefore, whilst I note local concern on a number of these 
points, I do not intend to discuss them in great depth.

Visual Impact

9.04 The proposed layout is largely acceptable in my opinion, and has been 
produced following pre-application discussions between officers and the 
applicant.  A number of changes have been implemented over the pre-app 
scheme – and also during the course of the application – including a change 
in unit type / building height along the northern site boundary to reduce 
overlooking of existing properties; a re-working of the parking layout; and 
elevational changes to key units on prominent junctions.

9.05 The submitted layout manages to achieve a suitable number of dwellings per 
hectare (40) whilst also providing adequate amenity space for each property; 
parking above the minimum required by current adopted parking standards; 
and minimising the potential for overlooking between dwellings.  I have no 
serious objections in this regard.

9.06 The proposed houses are of generally good design, and reflect the units 
constructed (or under construction) elsewhere within the village.  The use of 
good-quality external materials, as noted at 2.03 above, will ensure that the 
development blends in with the character of the wider area.

9.07 The implementation of a landscaping buffer (along the northern boundary of 
the site; the spine road; and fronting onto the open space to the east) will help 
to minimise the visual impact of the development, and will be dealt with via the 
conditions set out below.  Members will note that the applicant has engaged 
specialist landscape architects, Lloyd Bore Landscape Architects, who have 
drawn up a landscape master plan for this application.  I also await a 
boundary treatment plan, as requested by the Parish Council (see 6.01 
above), and will update Members on this at the meeting, but expect it to fully 
resolve the PC’s concerns.  I am inviting the possibility of additional 
landscape planting in the interests of visual amenity and opportunities for 
biodiversity.

Residential Amenity



Planning Committee Report - 15 October 2015 ITEM 2.3

39

9.08 The proposed units are all of a suitable internal size and benefit from 
adequately sized gardens (minimum 8m deep, except for plot 285 at 7m due 
to rear pedestrian access), and therefore I believe future occupants will have 
a good standard of amenity in this regard.  I also note the public open space 
to be provided immediately to the east, and the sports pitches and playground 
currently under construction to the west (adjacent to School Lane).

9.09 Furthermore the rear-to-rear separation distances are considered to be 
acceptable (approximately 20m as a minimum, but generally in excess of 
21m) and the development would be unlikely to give rise to any serious or 
mutual overlooking between properties.  

9.10 I note significant local concern in regards to overlooking of existing properties 
on Mansfield Drive and Monins Road, and that some residents have 
approached the Ward Councillor with their objections (as at 6.03 above).  
The objections received have been taken on board by the developer and the 
plans have been altered to provide two-storey dwellings, or two-and-a-half 
storeys with dormer windows only to the front, along this northern edge.  
There will also be a minimum of 20m between existing and proposed 
dwellings, and a robust landscaping scheme along the site boundary is shown 
in the submitted landscape drawings.

9.11 I consider that, subject to the boundary landscaping scheme and a condition 
to remove PD rights for rear dormer windows / roof lights, the development 
would not give rise to serious overlooking or loss of privacy for existing 
residents and that the revised plans therefore satisfy the issues raised by 
local objectors.  

Highways

9.12 The submitted layout plan shows provision of 186 spaces, which is in excess 
of the minimum parking requirements (182 spaces) as set out in the current 
adopted Kent Parking Standards, and thus considered to be an acceptable 
level of provision , in my opinion.

9.13 The layout of the development is such that there will be little opportunity for 
on-street parking as it will obstruct traffic, which will discourage residents from 
parking anywhere other than in their allocated bays or car ports.

9.14 I await comments from Kent Highway Services and will update Members at 
the meeting, but do not expect there to be significant concerns.

Landscaping

9.15 I note comments from local residents in regards to a “wildlife corridor” that 
was indicated on the pre-submission plans for the wider development, but has 
not materialised within this parcel.  This element was not a specific 
requirement of the outline planning permission, and the development has 
evolved in such a way that it would now be difficult to provide a swathe of 
linking open space.
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9.16 Nevertheless the development area achieves a good level of open space and 
habitat provision, including a large grassed area near to the Iwade stream, an 
area of public open space adjacent to Sheppey Way (not yet provided), 
roadside tree planting, native hedgerows and links to the agricultural land to 
the south.  I consider this to be acceptable in terms of wildlife and 
biodiversity provision within the wider estate.
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Other Matters

9.17 SBLP policy H3 requires all developments of 15 dwellings or more to provide 
a “proportion of the new dwellings to be made available to those unable to 
enter the open housing market.”  The Council’s usual requirement is 30% of 
the total number of dwellings; however the legal agreement of the outline 
permission (SW/08/1127) sets the affordable housing provision for the wider 
Coleshall Farm allocation at 18% in reflection of local circumstances and 
need.

9.18 The current scheme proposes 18 affordable dwellings, which equates to 20% 
of the development.  This is in response to an under-provision on previous 
schemes (which was agreed by the Council due to site circumstances at the 
time) and brings the affordable provision across the whole allocation site to 
the required 18%.  The Council’s Housing Manager is happy with this 
provision, and with the form location of the affordable units (a mixture of two 
and three-bed houses within the southern portion of the site.

9.19 I note local concern in regards to lack of infrastructure within the village, but 
would draw Members attention to policy AAP9 which requires the submission 
of a further development brief before the release of any more land at Iwade 
for development.   

10.0 CONCLUSION

10.01 This application seeks approval of reserved matters, pursuant to outline 
planning permission SW/08/1127, for the erection of 86 dwellings with 
associated access, amenity space and landscaping, on land situated to the 
west of Sheppey Way and to the north of Coleshall Farm, Iwade.

10.02 I have considered issues of layout, design, access, residential amenity, and 
concerns raised by both local residents and other consultees.  None, 
however, contain or amount to a justifiable reason for refusal in my opinion.

10.03 Taking the above into account, and subject to the receipt of any outstanding 
representations from Kent Highway Services and amended plans, I 
recommend that this application for reserved matters be approved.

11.0 RECOMMENDATION – GRANT Subject to the receipt of suitable amended 
plans, the comments of Kent Highway Services, and the following conditions:

(1) Prior to the commencement of development, details in the form of samples of 
external finishing materials to be used in the construction of the development 
hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details.

Reasons: In the interest of visual amenity.
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(2) No development shall take place until details have been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, which set out what 
measures will be taken to ensure that the development incorporates 
sustainable construction techniques such as rainwater harvesting, water 
conservation, energy efficiency and, where appropriate, the use of local 
building materials; and provisions for the production of renewable energy such 
as wind power, or solar thermal or solar photo voltaic installations.  Upon 
approval, the details shall be incorporated into the development as approved.

Reasons: In the interest of promoting energy efficiency and sustainable 
development.

(3) Notwithstanding any details agreed under the outline permission reference 
SW/08/1127, no development shall take place until a Construction method 
Statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout 
the construction period, and shall provide for:

(i) wheel washing facilities;
(ii) temporary measures to control silt / mud run-off during construction; 

and
(iii) permanent measures to control silt / mud run-off post construction.

(4) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the approved plans and specifications.

Reasons: In the interests of residential amenity.

(5) No additional windows, doors, voids or other openings shall be inserted, 
placed or formed at any time in the north-facing first floor walls or roof slopes 
of the dwellings numbered 239 to 248 (inclusive) on drawing 14.048/100 Rev. 
L unless agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reasons: To minimise opportunities for overlooking of adjoining properties 
and to safeguard the privacy of their occupiers.

(6) No development shall take place other than in accordance with drawings 
14.048/100L, 101, 102E, 300, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306A, 307, 308, 309, 
310, 311A, 312, 313A, 400G, 401G, 402G and 900B.

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt.

INFORMATIVES

1. You will note the pressure of Low/Medium/Intermediate Pressure gas main in 
the proximity to your site.  There should be no mechanical excavations taking 
place above or within 0.5m of the low pressure system; 0.5m of the medium 
pressure system; and 3m of the intermediate pressure system.  You should, 
where required, confirm the position of mains using hand dug trial holes.
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For safety reasons, safe digging practices, in accordance with HSE 
publication HSG47 "Avoiding Danger from Underground Services" must be 
used to verify and establish the actual position of mains, pipes, services and 
other apparatus on site before any mechanical plant is used.  It is your 
responsibility to ensure that this information is provided to all persons (direct 
labour or contractors) working for you on or near gas plant.  In addition 
please follow the advice in our gas safety booklet.

2. This decision notice should be read alongside the outline planning permission 
SW/08/1127 and, in particular, the conditions to which that permission is 
subject.

The Council's approach to this application:

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to 
development proposals focused on solutions.  We work with applicants/agents in a 
positive and proactive manner by:

Offering pre-application advice.
Where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome.
As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application.

In this instance the applicant/agent was advised of minor changes required to the 
application and these were agreed.

 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 
relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.
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